Court met pursuant to adjournment this 7*" day of October, 2025, with the following members present.

Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney Carrie Mcintyre, Treasurer Sheila McGee and

Esq. Eades
Esq. Riddle

County Clerk Tony Harover also present.

Esq. Hedges
Esqg. Swindler

Esq. Lisby
Esq. Waller
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Court was called to order at 6:00 p.m.

On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of

the previous session as presented.

On morion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to approve the following

Budget Transfers.

From Acct# 01-9200-999
From Acct# 01-5065-193
From Acct# 09-9200-999
From Acct# 01-5335-334
From Acct# 01-5212-441
From Acct# 01-5205-177
From Acct#01-9200-999
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to Acct# 01-5080-578-01
to Acct# 01-5010-349
to Acct# 09-5140-569-01
to Acct# 01-5085-398
to Acct# 01-5212-573
to Acct# 01-5205-302
to Acct# 01-5150-507

Esq. Witt

$ 100.00
$1,500.00
$ 200.00
$1,000.00
$ 700.00
$ 500.00
$ 274.00

khkkkkhkhkkkkkk
No Cash Transfers were requested as none will be needed. From the previous Court session of the
$150,000.00 requested for the Jail Fund $150,000.00 was transferred and of the $100,000.00 requested for the

EMS Fund $100,000.00 was transferred.
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On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND

Action Pest Control 300.00
Advanced Global Communications Inc 275.00
Advanced Auto Parts 277.55
Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V) 21.16
Amazon Capital Services - EMA (#A2177) 506.01
A Plus Cleaning Services LLC 17561.29
Atom Chemical Inc 1425.00
Shelby County Attorney/Child Support 1250.00
Shelby County Attorney/Part-Time 4241.66
Big Ass Holding LLC 379.00
BJB Architectural Metal Services 12.00
Shelby County PVA 43950.00
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15 199.90
CBTS Technology Solutions LLC 120.00
Chris Paiva 360.00
City of Shelbyville 1223428.19
Comfort Systems USA 5617.50
Cunningham Door & Window 11137.00
DC Elevator Company Inc 1736.44
KY State Treasurer — (Forest Fire Protection Fund) 874.00
Kentucky State Treasurer — Div. of Admin. Support 63.25
Doug’s Tire Center Inc 1098.00
Duplicator Sales and Service 349.98
WT’s Electric City 2104.80
Visa (3116) 350.45
Visa (5095) 329.25
GMS Construction LLC 2500.00
Hills Emergency Lighting Products 630.00
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HSS Holdco LLC

Kentucky Association of Counties
Kentucky State Treasurer
Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC
Kenway Distributors

Shelbyville Kiwanis Club

KMCA

Lee Masonry Products Inc
Logan’s

Logsdon Endeavors LLC

Lowe’s - FC (7961)

Lowe’s — AS (1768)

Shelby Main Street Corporation
Marmic Fire & Safety

Marrillia Interest LLC

MD Electric Company

NAPA

O’Brien of Shelbyville Inc

Omega Plastics Corp of Kentucky
Painted Stone Settlers Inc

Shelby County Parks & Rec. (monthly contributions)
Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC

Quill Corp

Safelite Fulfillment Inc

Serenity Center

Shannon Funeral Service Inc
Shuck Fence Company

Skelton’s Plumbing

Todd’s Place Express LLC
TruGreen LP

Unifirst Corporation

United Healthcare Services Inc
VACO LLC

Vector Security Inc

Voyager — AS

Voyager — Bl

Voyager-CC

Voyager — CH Maint.

Voyager - CJE

Voyager — Coroner

Voyager - EMA

Voyager-SCIJC

Vrakas/Blum Computer Consulting LLC
Capital One - Walmart

WSA Realty Properties LLC

ROAD FUND

Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15
Doug’s Tire Center Inc

Duplicator Sales and Service
WT'’s Electric City

Logan’s

Lyle Abbott — Abbott’s Tool LLC
Amazon Capital Services — RD (#A2V8U)
Shelbyville Asphalt

Bluegrass International Trucks Inc
Bluegrass Septic Service

John Deere Financial

Lawson Products Inc

Lowe’s - RD (1792)

Saf-Ti-Co

Shelbyville Chrysler Products Inc
Total Truck Parts

University of Kentucky

Welders Supply Company of Louisville
Wilson Equipment Company
Wright Implement

John Deere Financial

JAIL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V)
Doug’s Tire Center Inc

Duplicator Sales and Service
WT’s Electric City

Logan’s
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14.00
1597.98
1337.52

400.00
1190.00
600.00
240.00

66.00

56.32

31.00

13.26

284.74
1916.66
1249.29

100.00
2500.00

34.89

246.02

784.40

500.00

56541.66

429.99
1018.20
104.00
3000.00
600.00
13912.50
225.00
120.00
216.00
594.15
200.00
378.00
204.93
766.08
102.01
218.42
249.50
188.40
194.75
476.60
62.03
321.00
10.92
560.00

492.12
420.00
43.96
192.00
1128.49
289.99
353.80
701.25
428.45
350.00
268.33
359.15
107.76
1010.65
429.95
1402.18
180.00
1220.00
2049.68
649.80
6627.09

4530.62
652.06
667.82
285.65

93.64
785.02



Lowe’s — FC (7961) 670.14

O’Brien of Shelbyville Inc 81.48
Quill Corp 824.63
Advanced Systems Technology Inc 3383.50
American Metal Supply Co 2715.17
Axon Enterprise Inc 250.00
Bob Barker Co Inc 745.28
Charm-Tex 1007.10
Shelby County Clerk 17.00
Dash Medical Gloves 588.00
Silco Fire & Security 744.50
KY Jailers Association 625.00
Mark’s Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply 361.34
Masters’ Supply Inc-FC 38.09
Pontrich Floor Covering 561.62
Rick J Settles 1283.19
Summit Food Services LLC 32128.74
SWH Supply Co 115.92
US Bank Voyager 396.81
Willis Klein 10707.86
EMS FUND

Quill Corp 167.87
Best-One Shelbyville 1422.08
Bound Tree Medical LLC 2242.40
Carol Smith 107.00
Christopher Noack 44.25
Cummins Sales and Service 768.62
Dorris McCray 122.61
Emergency Repair Inc 3540.74
Estate Renovations 19313.88
Everon LLC 50.00
Gall’s Incorporated 698.92
Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC 208.48
Mohawk Medical 2336.61
Penn Care Inc 7727.20
Radio Communications 300.00
Simpsonville Fire Dept. 3000.00
Specific Waste Industries LLC 124.00
Voyager - EMS 7758.69
ABC FUND

Shelby County Fiscal Court - GF 1885.01
FED. GRANTS FUND

Radio Communications 210238.50
OPIOID FUND

Awake Ministries 2458.55
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The Treasurer reported and Fiscal Court acknowledged Pre-Approved Payroll & Claim expenses issued
in September 2025, payroll with registers (9/4/2025 & 9/18/2025).
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Presentation of Credit Card Refunds for departments — Sheila McGee, County Treasurer
khkkkkkkhkkhkkkk
On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to issue incentive payment of
$5302.12 to Sheriff Timothy Moore for completion of his 40 hours of training for calendar year 2025.
*khkkkhkkkkkhkhkkk
On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered for Judge Executive to execute a
contract with Greenworks Landscape Solutions, LLC for $26,275.00 for flooring for the barn at the Animal

Shelter.

kkhkkkkkkkkkkk
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On motion by Esqg. Witt second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered for Judge Executive to enter into
a preventative maintenance agreement for $19,656.00 with Comfort Systems USA for service at the Shelby
County Detention Center.

T

On motion by Esqg. Riddle second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered for Judge Executive to enter
into an addendum agreement with UniFirst to expand original service agreement dated January 23,2025, to
include coverage for the Shelby County Annex and the Stratton Center.

N —

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered for Judge Executive to enter

into agreement with MD Electric Company to install flood lights for courthouse and flagpole for $31,235.00.
T —

On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered for Judge Executive to accept
and execute the quote from Atom Chemical for $2,125.00 for the purchase and replacement of a Walchem
Cooling Tower for the Judicial Center.

N —

On motion by Esqg. Witt second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to read a Resolution to authorize
the Judge Executive to authorize acceptance of the Supplemental Cleaner Commonwealth Fund grant amount
of $22,733.05, along with the County’s required matching funds of $5,683.26 (cash or in kind) for remediation
of the former County Jail and Jailer’s Residence.

N —

On motion by Esqg. Riddle second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to adopt the

aforementioned Resolution. This Resolution is recorded in EJO Book 02023 page 477.
——

On motion by Esqg. Swindler second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the surplus
sale/scrap of a 2014 White Ford Taurus, VIN# 1TFAHP2MK7EG161357, from Shelbyville/Shelby County Parks &
Recreation. The estimated value is $3,000.00.
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John Lewis addressed the Court concerning the poor conditions on Vigo Road (KY 1005).
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Janette Marson, President/CEQ, ShelbyKY Tourism gave a presentation.
khkkkkkkhkkhkkkk
On motion by Esqg. Swindler second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve Projects on
County Property Policy.
*khkkkhkkkkkhkhkkk
On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve Social Media

Policy.

*khkkkhkkkkkhkhkkk
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On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to introduce for 2" reading
of Ordinance No. 10-7-07, Series 2025, to enact a Burn Ban Ordinance.
On motion by Esqg. Riddle second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to adopt the aforementioned
Ordinance. This Ordinance is recorded in EJO Book 02023 page 478.
khkkkkkkkkhkkhkkk
On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to appoint Gil Tucker to the
Simpsonville Fire District to fulfill the term of Bill Cottrell, which expires 6/30/2026. Term to commence
10/8/25.
*hkkkkkkkkhkkkk
On motion by Esqg. Riddle second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to appoint Yvette Beasley to
the Human Rights Commission. Term to commence on 11/1/2025 and end on 10/31/2027.
*khkkkkkkkkhkkkk
On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to re-hire Wayne Ivers as
part-time Coroner Transporter, with a pay rate of $16.93/hr. effective 10/10/2025.
*hkkkkkkkkhkkkk
On motion by Esqg. Swindler second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to hire Brayden Stoops as
part-time Coroner Transporter, with a pay rate of $16.93/hr. effective 10/10/2025.
khkkkkkkhkkhkkkk
On motion by Esqg. Witt second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to hire Dana Shely as full-time
Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of $19.00/hr. effective 10/13/2025.
*khkkkkkkkkhkhkkk
On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to hire Latrice Foster as full-
time Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of $19.00/hr. effective 10/13/2025.
*hkkkkkkhkkhkkkk
On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to reclassify Shelby Ledford
from full-time Telecommunicator to part-time Telecommunicator with a pay rate of $25.70/hr. classification to
be retroactive to 10/1/2025.
*khkkkhkkkkkhkhkkk
On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to hire Greg Wray as full-time
Laborer with CDL, with a pay rate of $19.00/hr. effective 10/10/2025.
khkkkkkkhkkhkkkk
On motion by Esqg. Riddle second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to increase pay for Tim
Warford from $18.50/hr. to $19.00/hr. based on years of experience, effective 10/10/2025.
*khkkkhkkkkkhkhkkk
On motion by Esqg. Swindler second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to hire Savannah Caldwell as

full-time School Resource Officer-Deputy, with a pay rate of $30.00/hr. effective 10/27/2025.

*khkkkhkkkkkhkhkkk
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On motion by Esqg. Swindler second by Esqg. Waller and carried it is ordered to enter into closed session
per KRS 61.810(1)(f).

On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve re-entry from
Closed Session.

N —

On motion by Esqg. Waller second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to retain Ann Tyler Morgan
to represent the County on matters involving potential manufacturing growth in the county, not to exceed
$25,000.00.
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.

K*hkkkkkkkkkkk

COMMITTEES

Esqg. Eades Special Funds Standing meeting 3" Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
(ARPA/OPIOID
Animal Control  Standing meeting 3™ Tuesday monthly @ 9:00 a.m.

Esq. Lisby Finance Standing meeting 3" Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
Parks Standing meeting last Wednesday monthly @ 11:00 a.m.

Esqg. Witt Jail Standing meeting 2" Wednesday monthly @ 11:00 a.m. Court

House
Esq. Riddle EMS Standing meeting 2" Friday every other month 8:00 a.m.

***next meeting November 14h***

Judge/Executive
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