Court met pursuant to adjournment this 7th day of October, 2025, with the following members present.

Esq. Lisby Esq. Waller Esq. Eades Esq. Hedges

Esq. Riddle Esq. Swindler Esq. Witt

Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney Carrie McIntyre, Treasurer Sheila McGee and County Clerk Tony Harover also present.

Court was called to order at 6:00 p.m.

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the previous session as presented.

On morion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to approve the following Budget Transfers.

From Acct# 01-9200-999	to Acct# 01-5080-578-01	\$	100.00
From Acct# 01-5065-193	to Acct# 01-5010-349	\$1	,500.00
From Acct# 09-9200-999	to Acct# 09-5140-569-01	\$	200.00
From Acct# 01-5335-334	to Acct# 01-5085-398	\$1	,000.00
From Acct# 01-5212-441	to Acct# 01-5212-573	\$	700.00
From Acct# 01-5205-177	to Acct# 01-5205-302	\$	500.00
From Acct#01-9200-999	to Acct# 01-5150-507	\$	274.00

No Cash Transfers were requested as none will be needed. From the previous Court session of the \$150,000.00 requested for the Jail Fund \$150,000.00 was transferred and of the \$100,000.00 requested for the EMS Fund \$100,000.00 was transferred.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND

Action Pest Control	300.00
Advanced Global Communications Inc	275.00
Advanced Auto Parts	277.55
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	21.16
Amazon Capital Services – EMA (#A2177)	506.01
A Plus Cleaning Services LLC	17561.29
Atom Chemical Inc	1425.00
Shelby County Attorney/Child Support	1250.00
Shelby County Attorney/Part-Time	4241.66
Big Ass Holding LLC	379.00
BJB Architectural Metal Services	12.00
Shelby County PVA	43950.00
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	199.90
CBTS Technology Solutions LLC	120.00
Chris Paiva	360.00
City of Shelbyville	1223428.19
Comfort Systems USA	5617.50
Cunningham Door & Window	11137.00
DC Elevator Company Inc	1736.44
KY State Treasurer – (Forest Fire Protection Fund)	874.00
Kentucky State Treasurer – Div. of Admin. Support	63.25
Doug's Tire Center Inc	1098.00
Duplicator Sales and Service	349.98
WT's Electric City	2104.80
Visa (3116)	350.45
Visa (5095)	329.25
GMS Construction LLC	2500.00
Hills Emergency Lighting Products	630.00

HSS Holdco LLC	14.00
Kentucky Association of Counties Kentucky State Treasurer	1597.98 1337.52
Kentucky State Heasurei Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC	400.00
Kenway Distributors	1190.00
Shelbyville Kiwanis Club	600.00
KMCA	240.00
Lee Masonry Products Inc	66.00
Logan's	56.32
Logsdon Endeavors LLC	31.00
Lowe's – FC (7961) Lowe's – AS (1768)	13.26 284.74
Shelby Main Street Corporation	1916.66
Marmic Fire & Safety	1249.29
Marrillia Interest LLC	100.00
MD Electric Company	2500.00
NAPA	34.89
O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc	246.02
Omega Plastics Corp of Kentucky Painted Stone Settlers Inc	784.40
Shelby County Parks & Rec. (monthly contributions)	500.00 56541.66
Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC	429.99
Quill Corp	1018.20
Safelite Fulfillment Inc	104.00
Serenity Center	3000.00
Shannon Funeral Service Inc	600.00
Shuck Fence Company	13912.50
Skelton's Plumbing	225.00
Todd's Place Express LLC TruGreen LP	120.00 216.00
Unifirst Corporation	594.15
United Healthcare Services Inc	200.00
VACO LLC	378.00
Vector Security Inc	204.93
Voyager – AS	766.08
Voyager – BI	102.01
Voyager – CC Voyager – CH Maint.	218.42 249.50
Voyager – CJF	188.40
Voyager – Coroner	194.75
Voyager – EMA	476.60
Voyager – SCJC	62.03
Vrakas/Blum Computer Consulting LLC	321.00
Capital One – Walmart	10.92
WSA Realty Properties LLC ROAD FUND	560.00
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	492.12
Doug's Tire Center Inc	420.00
Duplicator Sales and Service	43.96
WT's Electric City	192.00
Logan's	1128.49
Lyle Abbott – Abbott's Tool LLC	289.99
Amazon Capital Services – RD (#A2V8U) Shelbyville Asphalt	353.80 701.25
Bluegrass International Trucks Inc	428.45
Bluegrass Septic Service	350.00
John Deere Financial	268.33
Lawson Products Inc	359.15
Lowe's – RD (1792)	107.76
Saf-Ti-Co	1010.65
Shelbyville Chrysler Products Inc Total Truck Parts	429.95 1402.18
University of Kentucky	180.00
Welders Supply Company of Louisville	1220.00
Wilson Equipment Company	2049.68
Wright Implement	649.80
John Deere Financial	6627.09
JAIL FUND	4500.05
Advanced Global Communications Inc	4530.62
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V) Doug's Tire Center Inc	652.06 667.82
Duplicator Sales and Service	285.65
WT's Electric City	93.64
Logan's	785.02

1 50 (7004)	070.44
Lowe's – FC (7961)	670.14
O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc	81.48
Quill Corp	824.63
Advanced Systems Technology Inc	3383.50
American Metal Supply Co	2715.17
Axon Enterprise Inc	250.00
Bob Barker Co Inc	745.28
Charm-Tex	1007.10
Shelby County Clerk	17.00
Dash Medical Gloves	588.00
Silco Fire & Security	744.50
KY Jailers Association	625.00
Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply	361.34
Masters' Supply Inc – FC	38.09
Pontrich Floor Covering	561.62
Rick J Settles	1283.19
Summit Food Services LLC	32128.74
SWH Supply Co	115.92
US Bank Voyager	396.81
Willis Klein	10707.86
EMS FUND	
Quill Corp	167.87
Best-One Shelbyville	1422.08
Bound Tree Medical LLC	2242.40
Carol Smith	107.00
Christopher Noack	44.25
Cummins Sales and Service	768.62
Dorris McCray	122.61
Emergency Repair Inc	3540.74
Estate Renovations	19313.88
Everon LLC	50.00
Gall's Incorporated	698.92
Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC	208.48
Mohawk Medical	2336.61
Penn Care Inc	7727.20
Radio Communications	300.00
Simpsonville Fire Dept.	3000.00
Specific Waste Industries LLC	124.00
Voyager – EMS	7758.69
ABC FUND	
Shelby County Fiscal Court – GF	1885.01
FED. GRANTS FUND	
Radio Communications	210238.50
OPIOID FUND	
Awake Ministries	2458.55

The Treasurer reported and Fiscal Court acknowledged Pre-Approved Payroll & Claim expenses issued in September 2025, payroll with registers (9/4/2025 & 9/18/2025).

Presentation of Credit Card Refunds for departments – Sheila McGee, County Treasurer

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to issue incentive payment of \$5302.12 to Sheriff Timothy Moore for completion of his 40 hours of training for calendar year 2025.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered for Judge Executive to execute a contract with Greenworks Landscape Solutions, LLC for \$26,275.00 for flooring for the barn at the Animal Shelter.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered for Judge Executive to enter into a preventative maintenance agreement for \$19,656.00 with Comfort Systems USA for service at the Shelby County Detention Center.

On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered for Judge Executive to enter into an addendum agreement with UniFirst to expand original service agreement dated January 23,2025, to include coverage for the Shelby County Annex and the Stratton Center.

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered for Judge Executive to enter into agreement with MD Electric Company to install flood lights for courthouse and flagpole for \$31,235.00.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered for Judge Executive to accept and execute the quote from Atom Chemical for \$2,125.00 for the purchase and replacement of a Walchem Cooling Tower for the Judicial Center.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to read a Resolution to authorize the Judge Executive to authorize acceptance of the Supplemental Cleaner Commonwealth Fund grant amount of \$22,733.05, along with the County's required matching funds of \$5,683.26 (cash or in kind) for remediation of the former County Jail and Jailer's Residence.

On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to adopt the aforementioned Resolution. This Resolution is recorded in EJO Book O2023 page 477.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the surplus sale/scrap of a 2014 White Ford Taurus, VIN# 1FAHP2MK7EG161357, from Shelbyville/Shelby County Parks & Recreation. The estimated value is \$3,000.00.

John Lewis addressed the Court concerning the poor conditions on Vigo Road (KY 1005).

Janette Marson, President/CEO, ShelbyKY Tourism gave a presentation.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve Projects on County Property Policy.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve Social Media Policy.

On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to introduce for 2nd reading of Ordinance No. 10-7-07. Series 2025, to enact a Burn Ban Ordinance.

On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to adopt the aforementioned Ordinance. This Ordinance is recorded in EJO Book O2023 page 478.

On motion by Judge Ison second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to appoint Gil Tucker to the Simpsonville Fire District to fulfill the term of Bill Cottrell, which expires 6/30/2026. Term to commence 10/8/25.

On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to appoint Yvette Beasley to the Human Rights Commission. Term to commence on 11/1/2025 and end on 10/31/2027.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to re-hire Wayne Ivers as part-time Coroner Transporter, with a pay rate of \$16.93/hr. effective 10/10/2025.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to hire Brayden Stoops as part-time Coroner Transporter, with a pay rate of \$16.93/hr. effective 10/10/2025.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to hire Dana Shely as full-time Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of \$19.00/hr. effective 10/13/2025.

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to hire Latrice Foster as full-time Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of \$19.00/hr. effective 10/13/2025.

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to reclassify Shelby Ledford from full-time Telecommunicator to part-time Telecommunicator with a pay rate of \$25.70/hr. classification to be retroactive to 10/1/2025.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to hire Greg Wray as full-time Laborer with CDL, with a pay rate of \$19.00/hr. effective 10/10/2025.

On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to increase pay for Tim Warford from \$18.50/hr. to \$19.00/hr. based on years of experience, effective 10/10/2025.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to hire Savannah Caldwell as full-time School Resource Officer-Deputy, with a pay rate of \$30.00/hr. effective 10/27/2025.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to enter into closed session per KRS 61.810(1)(f).

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve re-entry from Closed Session.

On motion by Esq. Waller second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to retain Ann Tyler Morgan to represent the County on matters involving potential manufacturing growth in the county, not to exceed \$25,000.00.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.

COMMITTEES

Esq. Eades Special Funds (ARPA/OPIOID Animal Control	•	Standing meeting 3 rd Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
	Animal Control	Standing meeting 3 rd Tuesday monthly @ 9:00 a.m.
Esq. Lisby	Finance Parks	Standing meeting 3 rd Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court Standing meeting last Wednesday monthly @ 11:00 a.m.
Esq. Witt	Jail	Standing meeting 2^{nd} Wednesday monthly @ 11:00 a.m. Court House
Esq. Riddle	EMS	Standing meeting 2 nd Friday every other month 8:00 a.m. ***next meeting November 14 th ***

Judge/Executive